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ABSTRACT

OTS 2025 Scheme - Extending of One time Settlement Scheme for one more month and to
incorporate modifications in the approved OTS scheme — Sanction accorded — Orders issued.
CORPORATE OFFICE (Commercial &Tariff)

B.O(FTD) No0.468/2025(TRAC/GL/OTS-2025/25-26) Dated Thiruvananthapuram 05.08.2025

Read: 1. BO(FTD)No.210/2025(TRAC/GL/OTS-2025/24-25/) dated 30.04.2025.

2. BO(FTD)No.327/2025(KSEBL/TRAC/GL/OTS-2025/CableTV/2025-26/)dated
09.06.2025

3. KSERC letter No 1466/Con(T)/2023/KSERC dated: 27.12.2023

4. Note No. KSEB/ TRAC/GL/OTS-2025/25-26 dated 29.07.2025 of the Chief
Engineer (Commercial & Tariff)(Agenda Item No 04/109/07/25) submitted to FTD

5. Minutes of meeting of the Full Time Directors held on 30.07.2025 vide Resolution
No FTD 04/07/25/109

ORDER

The OTS-2025 scheme is implemented in KSEBL as per B.Os read as 1% and 2" above with
ihtimation to KSERC from 01.05.2025 to 31.07.2025. As per the above scheme, consumers
with arrears for more than two years are granted reduced interest rates for favour of settlement.
This scheme is open for arrears coming under the head of electricity charges and also to arrears

accumulated as part of pole rental of Cable TV operators.

In the review meeting convened by the Chairman and Managing Director, KSEBL on
17.07.2025, considering the requests from field office to extend the OTS scheme for one more

month, it was suggested to revise the time schedule of OTS 2025 as follows.
20.08.2025 - Last date of accepting application form

31.08.2025- Last date to issue of demand notice and remittance of first instalment by

the consumer.

Now the field officers have requested for extending the rebate to 5% given on principal if the
entire principal and total reduced interest is remitted in one lump, which is a general condition

for OTS-2025 for bills raised under Section 127 (6) also. They have also suggested to include



the bills raised under section 135 in the OTS Scheme, if the consumer has already remitted the

compounding fees in full. It was also requested for the settlement of transmission development

charge arrears under OTS 2025 Scheme, since the transmission development charges are part

of deposit work estimate.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 4" above .

Having examined the matter in detail, meeting og Full Time Directors held on 30.07.2025

passed the following resolutions.

a.

To

Resolved to extend the approved OTS-2025 scheme be extended for one more month

ie till 31.08.2025 with the following revised time schedule

20.08.2025 - Last date of accepting application form

31.08.2025 - Last date to issue of demand notice and remittance of first instalment
by the consumer

Further resolved that the rebate to 5% given on principal if the entire principal and total
reduced interest is remitted in one lump, which is a general condition for OTS -2025,

shall be made applicable for bills raised under Section 127(6) also.

Further resolved that the cases billed under Section 135 and compounding fees remitted
in full, shall be referred to the Legal Advisor & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer, KSEBL
for legal opinion for including in the OTS — 2025 scheme.

Further resolved that the arrears in the transmission development charges be settled in
OTS — 2025 scheme without waiver of principal amount except installment facilities

for remitting the estimate amount.

Orders are issued accordingly
By Order of Full Time Directors
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